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Own experience, that there is no food-available there. It may be available on paper. Wheat is not available there; jowar is not availabl there; ra::;
.is not available there. Jowar and l'agl are the main food there. But they are 'not available. May I request the han.
Minister to see that at least wheat made available to the people there?

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: Wheat has been given to the State according to the quota allotted for that State.
At present, there should be no short-
.age Of foodgreins as such in ar~ a taka. Karnataka produces enough rice also and we have been asking the State Government to procure rice, as much as possible, which they can also use for their own needs. I have already stated that the state Government's request for more funds wi11 be taken into consideration after the money that has been sanctioned already has been spent and the Central team bCls visited the State again in March,

SHRY GEORGE, FERNANDES: As has come out in the course of the answers, it is a fact, that Karnahka is suffering from a very acute drought.
Similar is the situation in Rajasthan about which you are going to have next question. So also is the situation in Rayalaseema from where our President comes. About 10 ~: !i ion people are at the moment su erin ~

It i5 the worst drought in living memory. In the entire country, about 100 mil1ion people are victims I)f drought. My question is this. These little fire-fighting operations are not going to provide the solution. Would the Government stop immediately-spending any further money on the Asian Games which is running upto several hundred crores of rUpees and divert all this money to provide relief to the people in Karnataka, Rajasthan, Andhra Pradesh and elsa-
where where the drought conditions are very acute?

MR. SPEAKER: Not allowed.

SHRY GEORGE FERNANDES: lIe must answer. Everybody here is demandiDg more money. (lnterruptions) You will have the Asian Games aDd also the drought. Then, don't ask for more money.

SHRI T. R. SHAMANNA: In
Karnataka, out of 19 districts, more than 14 districts are in acute drought condition. Apart from the man not getting food, the cattle is not getting fodder. The situation is very acute in districts like Bijapur. May I lmow from the han, Minister whether he would visit the drought affected areas and see the condition of the people there so that he will himself be C\)D-
vinced and provide early necessary relief to those people there?

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: 1 visited Bangalore sometime back and I discussed the matter with t.he
State Government. After the Central team has visited the area, I wil1 certainly try to find time to visit the drought-affected districts if I possibly can get away during the Parliament session. But, as it is, since our officers have vistited m03t of the drought affected districts in Karnataka and a Central team is ·,.>rOposed to be sent again for the purpose next month, I do not think it is immediately necessary to visit the area.

Drought in Rajasthan

*88. SHRI JAI NARAtN ROAT:

SHRI VIRDHI CHANDER
JAIN:

Will the Minister of AGRICUVrURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether t'he Central Government are considering Rajasthan state as a seriouslY drought affected state this year;

(b): if so, what assistance Central Government would provide to Rajasthan State;

(c): whethesr it is also a fact that Udaipur, the second most populous district of Rajasthan, is facing severe drought far the secOnd year due to water scarcity following less thaD. average rainfall; and
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(d) if SO, in such circumstances, what type of assistance Centre have provided to the people of Udaipur District?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
RURAL RECONSTRUCTION (SHRI
BALESHWAR ~~ : (a) and (b):
Accordin.g to the reports from the State Gdvernment, due to deficinecy in the rainfan alld the long dry spells, all the 26 districts in Rajasthan have been affected by drought in varying degrees.

At the request of the State Government, a Central Team visited Raja'=!-
than from flie 27th to 30th November, 1980 for an On tbe spot assessment of the drought situation. On the basis of the report of the Central Team and the recommendations of the High Level Committee on Relief, a ceiling of eXpenditure of Rs. 2019.50 lakhs has been approved for purpose of Central assistance. In addition, the state Government has been sanctioned short-term loan of Rs. 7.50 crores for kharif and Rs. 9 era res for rabi for the supply of ag.ricultural inputs to the farmers.
Under the FOOd for Work Programme, the Government of Rajasthan were allocated 1.10 hkh' M.T. of foodgra111s in the beginning Of the current financial year, in addition to the carry-over stock of 93,226 M.T. from the previous yetar. Besides, under the National Rtral Employment Programme an additional allocation of 10,400 M. T. food grains and cash assh;-
tance of Rs, 182 lakhs towards material component and Rs. 57.20 lakhs

"' towards wage support have been sanctioned. Thou.gh the allocation for Rajasthan was 10,400 M.T. of foodgrains, as much as ~ . M. T. had

I been released for them in advance. A special allocation of 10,000 M.T. of cement has also been made by tbe

~ Central Government for drinking water schemes.

(c) and (d), According to the memorandum presentaed by the Government of Rajasthan, 1739 villages out of 3180 villages in the district of

Vdaipur have been affected on accout of drought conditions. Implementation of relief operations including district-wise . allocation. of funds is entirely the responsibility Cif the State Govern;nent to whom the Central assistance is released for the State as a whole. It is for the Govel'nment of Rajasthan to. distribute the Central assistance according to the requirement of any particular district affected by drought in the State.

AN HON. MEMBER: It could have been laid on the Table of the House.
It is too long.

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND RURAL RECONSTRUC-
TION AND IRRIGATION' (RAO
BIRENDRA SINGH): I replied to all your supplementaries in ad an ~
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WRITl'EN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Stadia fol' Asian Games iD Deihl

-82. SRaI DAULAT SINGH JADE-JA: Will the Minister of EDUCA-TION AND SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to lay a statement showing:

(a) the details of the Stadia construction fOr Asian Games;

(b) the progress achieved so far;
and

(c) the steps Government have taken to ensure the completion of the Stadia in time?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND SOCIAL WELFARE (SIIRI S. B.
CHAV AN) : ~ a,. 'The Stadia under construction for Asian Games, 1982 are:

(i) Main Athletic Stadium of 75,000 seating apa i~ in Lodi Road
Complex;

(ii) Indoor Stadium of 25,000 seating capacity in the Raj ghat
Sports Complex;

(iii) Swimming Pool of international standards at Talkatora
Garden; and

(iv) Renovation of the National
Stadium.

(b) and (c). PERT Charts have been prepared for each construction work laying dOWn the target dates for the completiOn Of different stages and aspects of construction. All these works are expected to be completed by June, 1982. The progress reports on each of these works are submitted by the construction agencies every fortnight and these reports are reviewed by the works Committee and

